
Colonial Road Runners Board Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, December 4, 2012 

Meeting began at 7:00 PM at Ken and Brenda Mitchell’s home 

 

Present: Rick Platt, Stan Rockwell, Ken Mitchell, Brenda Mitchell, Bob Walker, Rich 

Higgins, Jim Winthrop, Greg Dawson, and Janice Kailos 

 

Absent: Randy Hawthorne, Jim Goggin, Will Murray, Ron Henn, and Jennifer Quarles 

 

1. Rick reviewed the possible race schedule for 2013 (Grand Prix races in bold, CRR 

may pursue Colonial Half Marathon as a GP event. An individual’s best from 10 

races will continue to count for GP points.): 

• Saturday February 9 - Williamsburg - Girl Scout Cookie 5K  

• Saturday February 16 - Williamsburg - Toano 8K - Toano Middle 

School 

• Sunday February 24 - Williamsburg - Colonial Half Marathon 

• Saturday March 9 - Williamsburg - Jamestown High School Swamp 

Run 5K  

• Saturday March 23 - Newport News to Yorktown - William and Mary 

Mason School of Business Yorktown Victory Run 8 Miler  

• Saturday April 6- Williamsburg - New Quarter Park - Queens Lake 

5K  

• Saturday April 20 - Williamsburg - Run the D.O.G. - [course records] 

• Saturday May 4 - Lightfoot - Colonial Heritage 5K Fight Against MS. 

• Saturday May 11- Williamsburg - Walsingham 5K Run/  

• Saturday May 18- Cheatham Annex - Salute to the Military “Red, 

White and Blue 5K”  

• Saturday May 25 - Norfolk - Elizabeth River Run 10K [Greg Dawson and 

Steve Chantry organizing CRR-PTC team] 

• Saturday June 1 - Williamsburg - Run for the Achievable Dream 8K 

• Sunday June 2 - Williamsburg - Run for the Achievable Dream Half  

• Saturday June 8- Williamsburg - Mental Health 5K Run - Eastern 

State Hospital  

• Saturday, June TBD - Newport News - Icelandic Seafood Fest 8K 

Run/Walk (possibly will return this year) 

• Saturday, June 22 - Williamsburg - Virginia Legacy Soccer 

Club/Warhill 5K Run/Walk 

• Friday July 12 - Williamsburg - Sweatin' for Scholarships: 

Triskaidekaphobia 5K Run/Walk 

• Saturday August TBD - Williamsburg - The Vineyards of 

Williamsburg 5K Run/Walk 

• Saturday August TBD - York River State Park - Recovery Rocks 5K 

Run/Walk  

• Saturday September TBD - Williamsburg - The Hare & Tortoise New 

Quarter Park 8K Run/Walk 



• Saturday September 28 - Williamsburg - Crapolfest 5K Run  

• Saturday October 12- Williamsburg - Warhill Sports Complex - Run 

for Breast Health 10K 

• TBD - Williamsburg - William and Mary Homecoming 5K Run/Walk 

• Saturday November 16 - Williamsburg - Governor's Land 5K Relay 

for Life 

• Thursday November 28 - Williamsburg - Blue Talon Bistro Turkey Trot 

5K  

• Sunday December 1 - Williamsburg - Christmas Town Dash 8K at 

Busch Gardens 

• Saturday December 14 - Lightfoot - Sentara Sleighbell 5K Run/Walk 
(Flatout Events may do the race management in 2013. Club nationals are 

in Oregon in 2013 so no conflict with date). 

 

2. Jim Goggin sent word that the picture of Sandy Fagan presenting the certificate of 

appreciation to Jim Elder was in the VA Gazette during September. 

3. Discussion of race timing methods and equipment. To be continued. 

4. No treasurer’s report 

5. No update on Running City status 

6. There have been two sessions of course certification classes. Brendan Harris is the 

course certifier.  Goal is for all CRR courses to be USATF certified. 

7. Newsletter update – Rick wants to do an annual catch-up newsletter and then had 

it off. Has an individual in mind. 

8. Discussion on awards banquet. Still no firm location due to cost. Janice will 

contact the Hellenic Center tomorrow as a possible location. Will pursue Windsor 

Forest Club House as back up. Ken and Brenda will check the Windsor Forest 

Club House schedule for availability and schedule it. Tentative date is January 26 

at 4 PM lasting till approximately 10 PM. May have to be catered by Hellenic 

Center. 

9. Rick is continuing to update the membership list and is transferring it from Word 

to Excel. 

10. Heritage Humane is looking for runners to run with and exercise the dogs. 

Interested persons would need to go through the HHS volunteer orientation. 

11. Rick asked Bob Walker about doing a race walking clinic in the coming year. 

12. Race flyer distributers picked up flyers. 

13. Minutes from the last meeting were approved. 

14. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 9 PM. 

 

Submitted by, 

 

Stan Rockwell 

  


